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ADJUDICATION 

 

BACKGROUND: 

 

 This proceeding arises out of a citation that was issued on December 2, 2009, by the 

Bureau of Liquor Control Enforcement of the Pennsylvania State Police (Bureau) against John 

W. Shaffer, t/a Brandon Hotel (Licensee), License Number R-AP-SS-18664. 

 

  The citation charges Licensee with a violation of Section 493(1) of the Liquor Code [47 

P.S. §4-493(1)].  The charge is that on October 18, 2009, Licensee, by servants, agents or 

employes, sold, furnished and/or gave or permitted such sale, furnishing or giving of alcoholic 

beverages to one (1) visibly intoxicated male patron. 

 

 An evidentiary hearing was conducted on May 17, 2010 at the Hampton Inn, 180 

Charlotte Drive, Altoona, Pennsylvania.  Licensee represented himself at the hearing. 

 

 

 

                        

1. Commonwealth Exhibit No. C-2, N.T. 7. 
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 After review of the transcript of that proceeding, the following Findings of Fact and 

Conclusions of Law are entered. 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT: 

 

1. The Bureau began and completed its investigation on October 18, 2009.  (N.T. 9) 

 

 2. The Bureau sent a notice of an alleged violation to Licensee at the licensed 

premises by certified mail-return receipt requested on October 29, 2009.  The notice alleged a 

violation as charged in the citation. (Commonwealth Exhibit No. C-1, N.T. 7) 

 

 3. On October 18, 2009, a Bureau Enforcement Officer visited the premises in an 

undercover capacity, entering at about 1:50 a.m.  The Officer took a seat at the bar.  The Officer 

noticed a patron who, in the opinion of the Officer, was visibly intoxicated.  The targeted 

customer was seated across the bar.  The targeted customer’s head was down on the bar.  His 

movements were sluggish.  The targeted customer teetered back and forth on the chair. At 

moments he was crying.  (N.T. 14-16) 

 

 4. Patrons beside the targeted customer were putting their arms around him.  The 

targeted customer was then served a mug of draft beer.  (N.T. 17-18) 

 

 5. This service occurred immediately prior to 2:00 a.m., during last call.  At 2:15 

a.m., the bartender went over to the targeted customer and told him to “drink up.”  The bartender 

further remarked: “You had enough.”  He then said: “Besides, I am about the only sober person 

in this bar.”   

 

 6. Several patrons assisted the targeted customer in exiting the premises.  (N.T. 18-

19) 

 

 7. The targeted customer had a fight with his girlfriend prior to entering the 

premises.  That is why he was upset.  He was being consoled by other customers.  He also has 

boils underneath his arms which affected his ability to move his hands; the boils are very painful.  

He was crying and had his head down because of the emotional pain with his girlfriend and 

physical pain of the boils.  He entered the premises around midnight.  He had two sixteen ounce 

beers, the second beer having been served prior to last call.  (N.T. 31-33) 
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: 

 

 1. The notice requirements of Liquor Code Section 471 [47 P.S. §4-471] have been 

satisfied. 

 

 2. The Bureau failed to prove that on October 18, 2009, Licensee, by servants, 

agents or employes, sold, furnished and/or gave or permitted such sale, furnishing or giving of 

alcoholic beverages to one (1) visibly intoxicated male patron. 

 

DISCUSSION: 

 

 Distilled to its essence, the Officer’s conclusion the patron was visibly intoxicated while 

served is based on three observations during an approximate ten minute interval.  Those three 

elements are: poor motor skill with handling a tissue; poor motor skill with head movements; 

closed eyes (N.T. 26).  Further, the only time the Officer observed the patron walking was after 

the service of beer the Officer concluded was provided the customer while visibly intoxicated. 

 

 I have repeatedly remarked, after service observations are largely irrelevant.  These cases 

turn on a point-in-time evaluation, i.e. what was the condition of the patron at the instant of 

service. 

 

 I am singularly unimpressed with the probative value of the bartender’s statements to the 

patron (Finding of Fact No. 5).  Nonetheless, I purposefully included those declarations as a 

Finding so that I could explain my reasoning.  The statements occurred after the alleged illegal 

service.  Patrons may be visibly intoxicated on a licensed premises without any repercussions 

upon a licensee.  The bartender’s statement may also be viewed as no more than a diplomatic 

way of shuffling the patron out the door at closing time. 

 

 The Officer’s observations were explained by Licensee’s witness, whose testimony I 

found entirely credible, as well as wholly consistent with the Officer’s observations.  Licensee, 

having more than satisfactorily explained the Officer’s observations as having no connection 

with visible intoxication, I must dismiss this matter. 
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ORDER: 

 

 NOW THEREFORE, it is ordered that Citation No. 09-2698, issued against John W. 

Shaffer, t/a Brandon Hotel, is DISMISSED. 

 

Dated this     8th      day of June, 2010. 

 
Felix Thau, A.L.J. 

 

pm 

 

NOTICE: MOTIONS FOR RECONSIDERATION CANNOT BE ACTED UPON 

UNLESS THEY ARE IN WRITING AND RECEIVED BY THE OFFICE OF 

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE WITHIN 15 DAYS AFTER THE MAILING DATE 

OF THIS ORDER, ACCOMPANIED BY A $25.00 FILING FEE. 


